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Shrl Y. B. Chavaa: I think that is what it is meant for.

Sbrimati Savitri Nlpm: May I know whether the hon. Minister is aware that in some States, the children of the families of the lost or missing army personnel are in a very bad

'way, and if so, what special relief has been extended by the Central Government to these people in the various
States?

Sbri Y. B. Chavan: As far as the Central Government are concerned, under their own rules, they are being given certa:nly some concessions. As for what the State Governments are doing, I haVe got information about some States. But in some States where such things are not available, if complaints are received, we invite the attention of the State Governments to tho<e conditions, and if possible we ourselves do something about it.

Shri D. C. Sharma: Have Govern-
'ment practically no responsibility towards such personnel? Will they consider that they have also some responsibility to them .and will they discharge it as effectively as possible.

Shri Y. B. Chavan: I think it is certainly the responsibility of the Central Government. But in additiOn to that, some State Governments are doing it and we welcome it.

'lU SI'~ mro : lfl:fT ~ ;;n;;
U'tim ~ fiti m:<rn ~ rmr irt ~ij' ~~
f f:r. for.; .rfif~T it. ~<l ij' ~ STVif
~ ;;'.; iff ~6'.IT fwift ~ I

Shri D. R. Chavan: The total num-
'bl'r of missing personnel is about 1698.

Dr. L. M. SiJIghvi: Have Government considered the unfairness of giving 45 per cent of the pay to the families of the officers and soldiers who are missing actually on national duty, and hflvc they considered the possibility of treating them as being in service and, therefore, of giving them full pay on the basis of rank!

Shri Y. B. ChanD: This is another suggestion. It can be considered.

'" ~ ~ fiq,;ftI-: ~ ~i ~ip'
~ tr1t ~ ;;.r it r:j;;mr iii ~ iff
~ Iilff fit;wft ~ I

Shri D. R. Cbavan: It will 110t be possible to give the number of personnel from the Punjab.

'lU QImII' ~ : q1ft ~ f;r;f
;;fttff it. om: it ~ ~4 ;r.;: ~
~ fiti ,,~~ ~ ij' m~ tilt ~ ~"R f;;,-;;
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~ friT ~ qi.~ ;;@ "i:.r ~
;;'if it. f'ilt ~<: w !f;7 ~T ~ I ~
orrififf ~ ~ fiti fm ~ij' tlft'm:
~ for;; ~ 1lW orr If."l: ~ ;:nIT xrfiq,n"

if~~~T~1

Shrl Y. B. Chavaa: I think we have reached practically every family.

Shri D. J. Naik: Are alI educational facilities provided to the sons and daughters of these missing personnel?

Shri Y. B. Chavan: As far as we are concerned, We give them some educational allowance per child depending on eligibility. But even some States are making some special efforts for giving them educational facilities.

Confereace of NOD-Aligned Naticms

·597. Shri D. C. Sharma: WiII the Prime MinJster be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government of India have been invited to attend a meeting of envoys called in Colombo on the 23rd March, 1964 to prepare the ground for the second conference of non-aligned nations to be held later this year; and

(b) whether the invitation has been acceptC'd and if so, who will represent India at the meeting?

The Deputy MiIlIster In the MinIstry of Extema] Aftalrs (Shri Dlnesh
Sinrh): (a) Yes, Sir.
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(b) The Government of India have accepted the invitation. The composition of the Indian delegation is under consideration.

Shri D. C. Sharma: At what level will Government compose the delega-
lion-whether it will consist only of envoys or it will be at the ministerial level?

Shri Dinesh Singh: As the hon.
Member is aware, the meeting is going to be held at the ambassadorial level.

Shri D. C. Sharma: Have Government received any intimation about the agenda that is to be discussed there? If so, what are the broad items thereon?

The Prime Minister and MInister 01
External Mairs and Minister of Atomic Energy (Shri Jawaharlal Nehru): It is not an agenda which has been drawn up which they will consider. It is a preliminary meeting to draw up an agenda for the higher conference. ~ ~II

..n~~:<m~~
q.qr~f.t; if;;l:rr~if~qi1m

lIfT ifn @ 1fi<: ~ ~ ~ ~ f~­
m~1

Mr. Speaker: Order, order.

Shrimati Savitri Nigam: This remark should be expunged or withdrawn.

Mr. Speaker: Shri Kamath.

Sbrl Bari Vishnu Kamath: This, believe, is a Belgrade-type conference.
Is it a fact that the Government has received an invitation from the Indonesian Government to attend a Foreign Ministers' conference preparatory to a Bandung-type conference there very shortly? If so, in view of the declared and well known opposition of Government to a Bandung-type conference, what has been the reaction of Government to that invitation?

,ShrI Dlnesh Slnrb: Government has received an invita!ion. As I had explained in thJ. House some time

,back, there was no question of our opposition to a Bandung-type conferenee ...

Shri Rari Vishnu Kamath: Objection.

Sbri Dinesh Singh: We had only placed before them certain difficulties that We had, and asked them to consider the matter.

Shri Hari Vishnu Kamath: What has been the reaction of Government to that? Has it been accepted or declined?

Sbrl Dlnesh Singh: We shall probably send someone there too.

Shri Harl Vishnu Kamath: Has the Government made sure that China will attend that conferenCe Or will nol attend it?

Mr. Speaker: Order, order.

Shri Hamh Chandra Mathur: May know how many countries have already indicated their willingness to participate in this non-aligned conference, and to what extent the number has increased from the last conference'!

Shri Dinesh Singh: ThOse countries which attended the conference at Belgrade alone have been invited to the preliminary meeting. There were 25 countries which attended there. and we belieVe about 20 hnve already accepted, the invitation to go to·
Colombo.

Dr. Ranen Sen: May I know whether it is a fact lha~ Marshal Tito has written to the Government of India to hold a preliminary Foreign Minis-
.terS' conference before this second Belgrade conference; if so, what is the reaction of the Government of India?

Shri Dlnellh SiBgh: This matter will have to be decided by the preliminary meeting.

Sbri Hem Barua: In view of the tact that it is said that this Bandung. type conference is going to be a ground for strife, where there would be a lot of propaganda by China and
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Pakistan against India, may I know whether Goverrunent have decided to ait at the same table with China at 1.hi3
Conference?

Shrl Dinesh Singh: We understand
1rom newspaper reports that China has not been invited to this conference so far.

Shri Bari Vishnu Kamath: Not now, later On they will be invited to the summit meeting.

Shri Bern Barua: The Minister has said that they haVe come to know from newspaper reports certain things.
We have also come to know that China has not been invited, but the question is whether they are posted with that information that China is not going to be invited, and therefore, there can be no objection to participation in this conference.

Shri Dinesh Singh: The participation of India has nothing to do with the participation of China. China is abo an Asian country.

Mr. Speaker: The question is: If China is also invited, is India prepar. ed to sit at the same table with China at such a conference?

The Prime Minister and Minister of External Affairs and Minister of Atomie Energy (Shr! Jawaharlal Nehru):
Yes, it may be, depending all various circumstances.

Shri Bar! Vishnu Kamath: We only heard "yes".

Mr. Speaker: It may be.

Shri Bari Vishnu Kamath: Is it the Prime Minister who is speaking here?
It may be.

Mr. Speaker: For the present, the Minister has said they have no information excepting the newspaper reo ports.

Shrl Barl Vlsbnu Kamatb: My col·
1eague's question was whether Government had decided to sit at the same table with China. He says: it may be.

Mr. Speaker: How can a decision be juat disclosed when it is not known whether China would be there or not?

Shrl Banga: Why is it that Government have agreed in advance to attend either the one or the other or both the conferences without first ascertaining whether China will be there Or nut, without even making up their mind whether they want to attend the one or the other or both? Till now they do not seem to have come to any decision Whatsoever.

Shri Dinesb Sinrh: r do not think this is the main issue at all. We have given every consideration to this matter. China, as I was mentioning, is an Asian country.

Mr. Speaker: Th£. question is whether the Government of India have taken a decision without first knowing whether China would also be there or not.

Shri Jawaharlal Nebru: So far u the Belgrade type of conference is concerned, it is a conference of non-aligned countries, and, therdore, it is presumed that China will not be in_
vited.

Shrl Bern Barna: We are talking ahout the Bandung.type conference.

Shri Jawaharlal Nehru: They will bear with me for a while. I was referring to Belgrade becau,e Acharya Ranga referred to both. There I said it is clear that the countries which arc not non-aligned will not be invited.
China as well as Pakistan are sup. posed to 11e aligned countries. As for the other, presumably it will inplude them-it is not clear whether it will or not. I am not sure whether we have sent an answer yet, but the ans·
wer will be-in respect of this preliminary mceting,-that we may sentt some official to atlend it. The mere fact that China will a1.0 bp represent. ed I do not think will affect our decision in that matter.

Shri Bari Vishnu Kamath: On a point of order. The Prime Mimster's answer seems to be clouded by uncertainty and 'doubt. My hon. colleague's question was deflniteiy whether we would attend irrespective of China attending or not. He says presumably. What does he mean by presumably?

Mr. Speaker: About the presence of China, the Prime Minister says whether it is present or not, it would not affect our decision.

Shl1 Barl VlsImu Kamath: That is, even if they are present, we will attend? That is surrender to China.

Shri p. R. Chakraverti: In view of the statement made by China that she is no longer an aligned nation, what are the chances of China's partlcipa-
tion in the Conference of non-aligned nations?

""'mf~1n~: ~~,
ittr ~ If.T ~ ~ ~ flti r;r4T ~
QT ;;ft'it~ 'i~<: ~ ~ ~ ~
tf~ I W~~~i~~ iJ't ~~
t I 'fl:IT~~!!>'T~mif;~'f'I'~
fifi l!.'" .f\m<: wr.r lion- ~ ~ ~ ~t
~ 9;1"1;: If.T4CfTf '5T:r. ~ if ~ uif;, "l'R
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Shri p. R. Chakraverti: Sir, my question has not been anliwered.

Pakistani Ambush In Kashmir

+
.599 . .r ~hr~ Bari Vishnu Kamath: l Shri P. C. Borooah:

Will the Minister of Defeace be pleased to state:

(a) whether any action has bfo'en taken by U.N. observers in Kashmir on the complaint lodged by Government about the recent Pakistani ambush of our patrol men; and

(b) if so, the particulars thereof,.
together with the findings and conclu-·
sions of their investigation'!

The Deputy Minister ill the MinbI-·
try of DefelICe (Shrl D. R. Chavaa):
(a) The United Nations Military Observers have visited the area and carried out investigations. The award of the Chief Military Observer on our complaint is, however, awaited.

(b) Does not arise.

Sari Bari Vishnll Kamath: As a sequel to this, is it a fact that the Chief U.N. military observer in Kashmir asked for guarantee or safety t() the U.N. personnel posted in the forward areas in Kashmir and, it so, is it a fact that our Government readily agreed to that, while the Pakistan Government refused? Has the matter

